

**City of Coral Gables CITY COMMISSION MEETING October 9, 2018** 

## **ITEM TITLE:**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, FLORIDA WAIVING THE FEES ASSOCIATED WITH FLORIDA BAPTIST CHILDREN'S HOME TRIP TO THE VENETIAN POOL ON NOVEMBER 3, 2018.

## **BRIEF HISTORY:**

Florida Baptist Children's Home is a nonprofit organization whose mission is to meet the immediate needs of children and families by providing residential care, emergency shelters, and additional services to children in need including providing residential-care cottages for approximately 16 children, ranging in age from five to eighteen here in Miami-Dade County.

Florida Baptist Children's Home is planning a trip to the City's Venetian Pool on Saturday, November  $3^{rd}$ , for approximately sixteen (16) children and accompanying adults and Florida Baptist Children's Home has requested the City Manager waive the fees associated with this trip given the organization's nonprofit status and mission.

The City's Parks and Recreation Department has coordinated with the Florida Baptist Children's Home to ensure that the date of the event will not require additional staff or expenses.

Attachments:

1. Draft Resolution